ORDINANCE NO. 1

An Ordinance regulating the use of boats with motors on Timms Lake.

The Town Board of the Town of Niagara do ordain as follows:

Section 1. During the hours between 11AM and 7 PM it shall be lawful to use any type of motor with any given horse power on Timms Lake in the Town of Niagara, County of Marinette, Wisconsin.

Section 2. During the hours from 7PM until 9PM it shall be unlawful to use any motor which has a braking horse power in excess of $7 \frac{1}{2}$.

Section 3. During the hours from 9PM until 7 AM it shall be unlawful to use any motor on Timms Lake.

Section 4. During the hours between 7AM and 11AM it shall be unlawful to use any motor on Timms Lake which has a braking horse power in excess of 7 ½.

Section 5. The above sections shall not apply to any case in which there is an actual emergency requiring a motor in violation of this ordinance. The times referred to above shall be Central Standard Time, or central standard daylight saving time, whichever is in use in this particular town at any given time.

Section 6. Failure to comply with this ordinance shall be a misdemeanor, and shall be punishable by a fine not exceeding \$100.00, or by imprisonment in the county jail for a period not exceeding 10 days.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Town Board of the Town of Niagara, this 7th day of August, 1959.

This ordinance shall go into effect immediately upon posting and publication as required by law.

Signed by Ray Chapman, Chairman Countersigned by Hattie LaCount, Town Clerk

Passed: August 7, 1959 Posted: September 4, 1959 Published: September 3, 1959

In Town of Niagara

NOTE: Notes in file suggesting Town to delete horsepower and change to slow-no-wake speed limits